## A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, REQUESTING CLOSEOUT OF CONTRACT 18221 CDBG CR 20 (K-2122-57) WITH THE OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE.

- § 1. WHEREAS, Federal funds were made available to the Oklahoma Department of Commerce (ODOC) through the Community Development Block Grant Corona Disease Relief Program (CDBGCV2) as funded by the CARES Act; and
- § 2. WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Norman accepted funding by Contract K-2122-57 on September 14, 2021 in the amount of \$611,000 to be utilized for Rental Assistance (\$210,000); Nutrition Assistance (\$312,203.61); and Childcare Assistance (\$50,000); and Activity Delivery Costs (\$38,796.39); and:
- § 3. WHEREAS, the Rental Assistance Program resulted in 226 low and moderate income households receiving assistance; and
- § 4. WHEREAS, the Nutrition Assistance Program resulted in 2,103 low and moderate income households receiving assistance; and
- § 5. WHEREAS, the Childcare Assistance Program resulted in 17 low and moderate income households receiving assistance; and
- § 6. WHEREAS, the City of Norman wishes to extend appreciation to the following entities that assisted the City of Norman in the administration of the Nutrition programs: Aging Services of Cleveland County, Inc., Food and Shelter, Inc., Meals on Wheels Inc., and Thunderbird Clubhouse, Inc.; and
- § 7. WHEREAS, the City of Norman wishes to extend appreciation to the following entities that administered the Rental Assistance Program Food and Shelter, Inc.; and
- § 8. WHEREAS, the City of Norman wishes to extend appreciation to the Parks and recreation Department for the administration of the Childcare Assistance Program; and
- § 9. WHEREAS, the City of Norman acknowledges that all final costs have been incurred and reimbursement payments to each of the noted entities have been completed; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA:

§ 10. That the City of Norman concurs with the Final Closeout Documents as submitted to the Oklahoma Department of Commerce.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS	day of	, 2024.
		,,,,,,,

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk